

**IN THE**  
**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**  
**DIVISION TWO**

**ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS**,  
an educational, non-profit corporation,  
and  
**TERI MOORE**, in her official capacity  
as Custodian of Public Records for the  
University of Arizona,  
Appellants,

vs.

**ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT  
LEGAL INSTITUTE**,  
Appellee.

2CACV-2017-0002

Pima County Superior Court  
Cause No. C2013-4963

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Daniel C. Barr (Bar No. 010149)  
Alexis E. Danneman (Bar No. 030478)  
Perkins Coie, LLP  
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788  
602.351.8000  
Fax: 602.648.7000  
[DBarr@perkinscoie.com](mailto:DBarr@perkinscoie.com)  
[ADanneman@perkinscoie.com](mailto:ADanneman@perkinscoie.com)  
[DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com](mailto:DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com)

D. Michael Mandig (Bar No. 0078300)  
Corey B. Larson (Bar No. 022549)  
Waterfall Economidis Caldwell  
Hanshaw & Villamana, P.C.  
5210 E. Williams Circle, Suite 800  
Tucson, Arizona 85711  
520.745.1279  
Fax: 520.745.1279  
[mmandig@waterfallattorneys.com](mailto:mmandig@waterfallattorneys.com)  
[clarson@waterfallattorneys.com](mailto:clarson@waterfallattorneys.com)

*Attorneys for Arizona Board of Regents and Teri Moore  
Respondents/Appellants*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table Of Contents</b> .....	i
<b>Table Of Authorities</b> .....	iv
<b>Introduction</b> .....	1
<b>Statement Of The Case</b> .....	2
<b>Statement Of Facts</b> .....	6
A. Events prior to suit .....	6
B. E&E's pursuit of Professors Hughes and Overpeck is an outgrowth of Climategate.....	8
<b>Questions Presented</b> .....	11
<b>Standards For Judicial Review</b> .....	12
A. The Statutory Exemption .....	12
B. The General Rules Applicable to Public Records. ....	12
C. The Standard of Review in this Court .....	13
<b>Argument</b> .....	14
I. <b>THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE           ERROR BY FAILING TO CITE, DISCUSS, OR APPLY           A.R.S § 15-1640</b> .....	14
A. The Statutory Exemption.....	14
B. The trial court's rulings.....	16

C. The origin of the research exemption .....	19
D. There is a way to construe the statute to encourage publication and protect confidential communications .....	21
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT DISREGARDED RELEVANT PRECEDENTS FROM OTHER STATES .....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. E&E’s Unsuccessful Virginia Suit.....	24
B. The California Case.....	26
<b>III. THIS COURT MUST BALANCE INTERESTS UNDER MATHEWS V. PYLE. ONCE IT DOES SO, IT SHOULD REVERSE .....</b>	<b>29</b>
A. What this case is NOT about .....	29
B. The relationship between A.R.S. §15-1640 and Arizona’s common law public record jurisprudence .....	29
C. ABOR presented overwhelming evidence of the need to protect unpublished information contained in the email .....	30
1. The importance of email in the conduct of science.....	31
2. Confidentiality .....	32
3. Releasing email communications generally considered to be .....	
confidential will chill and impair the process of research.....	34
4. The trial court failed to protect the competitive position' of Arizona's universities .....	35
a. Risks to sources of research funding can be minimized by upholding the University’s decision.....	36
b. The risk of harm to faculty recruitment and retention can be reduced	

by reversing the trial court’s decision .....	36
5. The trial court misunderstood the burden its ruling places on future research work in Arizona’s universities .....	38
6. Constitutional notions of academic freedom support withholding the .. email .....	39
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	41
<b>Exhibits to ABOR’S Opening Brief</b> .....	43
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	46
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Tradition Institute v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 287 Va. 330 (2014).....	9, 25, 35, 38
<i>Arizona Bd. of Regents v. Phoenix Newspaper, Inc.</i> , 167 Ariz. 254, 806 P. 2d 348 (1991).....	14, 31, 36, 38
<i>Ballesteros v. American Std. Ins. Co.</i> , 226 Ariz. 345, 248 P.3d 193 (2011).....	20
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	40
<i>Carlson v. Pima County</i> , 141 Ariz. 487, 687 P. 2d 1242 (1984).....	13, 27, 31
<i>City of Phoenix v. Glenayre Elec., Inc.</i> , 240 Ariz. 80, 375 P. 3d 1189 (App. 2016).....	12
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>Energy &amp; Environment Legal Inst. v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 2 CA-CV 2015-0086, 2015 WL 7777611 (Ariz. App. Dec. 3, 2015).....	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	40
<i>Hernandez-Gomez v. Leonardo</i> , 185 Ariz. 509, 917 P.2d 238 (1996).....	20
<i>Hodai v. City of Tucson</i> , 239 Ariz. n. 8 (App. 2016).....	24, 30, 35
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Superior Court</i> , 214 Cal.App.4th 1233 (2013).....	26, 27, 28, 41

<i>Koss v. American Express Co.</i> , 233 Ariz. 74, 309 P.3d 898 (App. 2013) .....	21
<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i> , 222 Ariz. 547, 218 P. 3d 1004 (2009) .....	30
<i>London v. Broderick</i> , 206 Ariz. 490, 80 P. 3d 769 (2003) .....	31
<i>Mathews v. Pyle</i> , 75 Ariz. 76, 251 P. 2d 893 (1952) .....	13
<i>Meyer v. Warner</i> , 104 Ariz. 44, 448 P. 2d 394 (1968) .....	14
<i>Phoenix New Times, LLC v. Arpaio</i> , 217 Ariz. 533 .....	16, 24
<i>State Farm Auto Ins. Co. v. Dresser</i> , 153 Ariz. 527, 738 P.2d 1134 (1987) .....	21, 23
<i>State v. Clary</i> , 196 Ariz. 610, 2 P. 3d 1255 (App. 2000) .....	24
<i>State v. Fikes</i> , 228 Ariz. 389, 267 P.3d 1181 (App. 2011) .....	20
<i>State v. Helfrich</i> , 174 Ariz. 1, 846 P. 2d 151 (App. 1992) .....	23
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 223 Ariz. 555, 225 P.3d 1131 (App. 2009) .....	20
<i>Stein v. Sonus USA, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 200, 150 P.3d 773 (App. 2007) .....	20
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	39
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 12-2101(a)(1) .....	6
A.R.S. § 39-121 .....	2, 13, 15, 41

A.R.S. § 39-121.01(A)(1)&(2) .....	13
A.R.S. §1-211(B) .....	23
A.R.S. §15-1640.....	1, 2, 5, 11, 12, 19, 21, 24, 28, 29, 31
A.R.S. §15-1640(A) .....	41
A.R.S. §15-1640(A)(1) .....	22
A.R.S. §15-1640(A)(1)(a).....	19
A.R.S. §15-1640(A)(1)(d).....	4, 14, 15, 18, 21
A.R.S. §15-1640(C) .....	15, 16, 17, 23
A.R.S. §39-121.01(A)(2) .....	13
A.R.S. §39-121.01(B) .....	13
A.R.S. §39-121.01(D)(2) .....	15
A.R.S. §39-121.02.....	13
Cal.Gov.Code §6255.....	27
Title 39 of the Arizona Revised Statutes .....	12
Rules	
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54(c) .....	4
Arizona Rules of Procedure for Special Actions .....	6
Rule 14, Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure.....	46
Regulations	
2 CFR §200.315 .....	22
2 CFR §200.315(e)(1).....	22
2 CFR §200.315(e)(3).....	22
2 CFR §200.315(e)(3)(i) .....	22
